The effect of adopting IAS 19 (Amendment) is as follows:

As at 30 June
2013, before

adoption of IAS
19 (Amendment)

Adoption of IAS
19 (Amendment)

As at 30
June 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Deferred income
  tax assets 13,357 19,248 32,605
Other assets 32,965,082 — 32,965,082

Total assets 32,978,439 19,248 32,997,687

Share capital 4,330,890 — 4,330,890
Share premium 5,055,425 — 5,055,425
Capital and
  other reserves 621,520 (1,662) 619,858
Statutory and
  discretionary reserves 2,896,104 (6,522) 2,889,582
Retained earnings 2,747,175 (49,562) 2,697,613

Total equity 15,651,114 (57,746) 15,593,368

Retirement benefit
  obligations 39,203 76,994 116,197
Other liabilities 17,288,122 — 17,288,122

Total liabilities 17,327,325 76,994 17,404,319

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited 33

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(1)	 New and revised standards and amendments and
interpretation to standards which are effective in 2013 and
adopted by the Company (Continued)

As at 31
December 2012,

as previously
reported

Adoption of
IAS 19

(Amendment)

As at 31
December 2012,

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Total assets 33,422,716 — 33,422,716

Share capital 4,330,890 — 4,330,890
Share premium 5,055,425 — 5,055,425
Capital and
  other reserves 621,520 6,241 627,761
Statutory and
  discretionary reserves 2,661,587 (6,522) 2,655,065
Retained earnings 2,613,359 (58,701) 2,554,658

Total equity 15,282,781 (58,982) 15,223,799

Deferred income
  tax liabilities 34,929 (19,661) 15,268
Retirement benefit
  obligations 30,544 78,643 109,187
Other liabilities 18,074,462 — 18,074,462

Total liabilities 18,139,935 58,982 18,198,917

34 2013 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(1)	 New and revised standards and amendments and
interpretation to standards which are effective in 2013 and
adopted by the Company (Continued)

For the six
months ended
30 June 2013,

before adoption
of IAS 19

(Amendment)

Adoption of
IAS 19

(Amendment)

For the six
months ended
30 June 2013

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Staff costs (268,420) 12,186 (256,234)
Profit before income tax 885,969 12,186 898,155
Income tax expense (221,837) (3,046) (224,883)
Profit for the period 664,132 9,140 673,272
Other comprehensive
  loss, net of tax — (7,903) (7,903)
Total comprehensive
  income for the period 664,132 1,237 665,369

Beijing Capital International Airport Company Limited 35

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

3.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(1)	 New and revised standards and amendments and
interpretation to standards which are effective in 2013 and
adopted by the Company (Continued)

For the six
months ended
30 June 2012,
as previously

reported

Adoption of
IAS 19

(Amendment)

For the six
months ended
30 June 2012,

as restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Staff costs (209,000) (28,048) (237,048)
Profit before income tax 772,157 (28,048) 744,109
Income tax expense (192,635) 7,012 (185,623)
Profit for the period 579,522 (21,036) 558,486
Other comprehensive
  income, net of tax — 3,440 3,440
Total comprehensive
  income for the period 579,522 (17,596) 561,926

(2)	 New standards and amendments to standards not yet
effective for the financial year beginning 1 January 2013
and have not been early adopted by the Company

There are certain new standards and amendments to standards which have
been issued but are not yet effective for the year beginning 1 January
2013 and have not been early adopted by the Company in the unaudited
condensed interim financial information. Management is currently assessing
their related impact to the Company.

36 2013 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (Continued)
For the six months ended 30 June 2013